agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order
should be issued.  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.  (Young)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be
issued.  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these actions are
complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-A
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 57 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $26,039,977  ($1,497,684) $24,542,293  ($657,328) $23,884,965

2 Land and Land Rights 97,286  (18) 97,268  0  97,268

3 Accumulated Depreciation (15,022,215) 1,146,809  (13,875,406) 352,845  (13,522,561)

4 CIAC (11,147,950) (463) (11,148,413) 1,298,924  (9,849,489)

5 Amortization of CIAC 8,755,443  0  8,755,443  (820,695) 7,934,748

6 Construction Work in Progress 174,744  (174,744) 0  0  0

7 Working Capital Allowance 0  164,019  164,019  47,237  211,256

8 Rate Base $8,897,285  ($362,081) $8,535,204  $220,983  $8,756,187

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-B
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 58 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $27,282,234  $4,818,824  $32,101,058  ($379,560) $31,721,498

2 Land and Land Rights 203,894 -14 203,880 0 203,880

3 Accumulated Depreciation (15,335,542) (948,640) (16,284,182) 11,377  (16,272,805)

4 CIAC (11,976,178) (420) (11,976,598) 68,564  (11,908,034)

5 Amortization of CIAC 10,603,129  0  10,603,129  (552,391) 10,050,738

6 Construction Work in Progress 1,792,058  (1,792,058) 0  0  0

7 Working Capital Allowance 0  215,575  215,575  40,312  255,887

8 Rate Base $12,569,595  $2,293,267  $14,862,862  ($811,698) $14,051,164

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-C
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 59 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 140060-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) ($581,651) ($292,605)
2 Reflect appropriate adjustments for Phoenix Project. (Issue 3) 0  0
3 Test year plant adjustments (Issue 4) (112,706) (27,535)
4 Reflect the appropriate pro forma plant. (Issue 5) 37,029  (59,420)

[…]

1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) $1,314,307  $68,564
2 Test year plant adjustments. (Issue 4) (15,383) 0
   Total $1,298,924  $68,564

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) ($802,859) ($527,529)
2 Test year plant adjustments. (Issue 4) (17,836) (24,862)
   Total ($820,695) ($552,391)

  Working Capital
1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) $27,695  $21,854
2 Reflect appropriate adjustments for Pheonix Project. (Issue 3) 2,496  1,948
3 Reflect appropriate working capital allowance per Rule 25-30.433, F.A.C. (Issue 7) 17,046  16,510
   Total $47,237  $40,312

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 2
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 60 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 140060-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($168,894,856) $11,105,144  47.46% 6.64% 3.15%
2 Short-term Debt 9,315,385  0  9,315,385  (8,740,943) 574,442  2.46% 2.82% 0.07%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 170,208,617  0  170,208,617  (159,708,965) 10,499,652  44.87% 10.53% 4.73%
5 Customer Deposits 49,549  0  49,549  0  49,549  0.21% 6.00% 0.01%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 1,169,279  0  1,169,279  0  1,169,279  5.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $360,742,830  $0  $360,742,830  ($337,344,764) $23,398,066  100.00%

7.96%

Per Staff

8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($169,190,737) $10,809,263  47.41% 6.64% 3.15%
9 Short-term Debt 9,315,385  0  9,315,385  (8,755,983) 559,402  2.45% 2.82% 0.07%
10 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 170,208,617  0  170,208,617  (159,987,341) 10,221,276  44.83% 10.53% 4.72%
12 Customer Deposits 49,549  0  49,549  0  49,549  0.22% 2.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 1,169,279  (7,254) 1,162,025  0  1,162,025  5.10% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $360,742,830  ($7,254) $360,735,576  ($337,934,061) $22,801,515  100.00%

7.94%

LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.53% 11.53%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.49% 8.39%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-A
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 61 -

Sanlando Utilities
Corporation   Schedule No. 3-A

  Statement of Water Operations

Docket No. 140060-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $4,076,016  $747,535  $4,823,551  ($707,579) $4,115,972  ($250,461) $3,865,511

-6.09%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $2,054,858  $12,890  $2,067,748  ($31,670) $2,036,078  $0  $2,036,078

3   Depreciation 911,369  (3,903) 907,466  (19,487) 887,979  0  887,979

4   Amortization 0  0  0  (416,853) (416,853) 0  (416,853)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 478,042  (16,637) 461,405  (36,636) 424,769  (11,271) 413,499

6   Income Taxes 380,867  36,995  417,862  (78,464) 339,398  (90,007) 249,390

7 Total Operating Expense 3,825,136  29,345  3,854,481  (583,110) 3,271,371  (101,278) 3,170,093

8 Operating Income $250,880  $718,190  $969,070  ($124,469) $844,601  ($149,183) $695,419

9 Rate Base $8,897,285

$8,535,204

$8,756,187

$8,756,187

10 Rate of Return 2.82%

11.35%

9.65%

7.94%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-B
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 62 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 3-B
  Statement of Wastewater Operations

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $3,888,457  $584,605  $4,473,062  ($567,572) $3,905,490  $748,919  $4,654,409

19.18%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $2,009,026  $9,667  $2,018,693  ($42,022) $1,976,671  $0  $1,976,671

3   Depreciation 538,829  257,934  796,763  152,576  949,339  0  949,339

4   Amortization 0  0  0  (295,310) (295,310) 0  (295,310)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 384,902  129,786  514,688  (40,827) 473,861  33,701  507,562

6   Income Taxes 39  249,466  249,505  (118,442) 131,063  269,136  400,200

7 Total Operating Expense 2,932,796  646,853  3,579,649  (344,025) 3,235,624  302,838  3,538,462

8 Operating Income $955,661  ($62,248) $893,413  ($223,547) $669,866  $446,081  $1,115,947

9 Rate Base $12,569,595

$14,862,862

$14,051,164

$14,051,164

10 Rate of Return 7.60%

6.01%

4.77%

7.94%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-C
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 63 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 140060-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase ($654,796) ($537,442)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. (52,783) (30,130)